

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

HILARION KAPRAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

CAP Dkt. No. 21-1498

SDNY Dkt. No.: 20-cv-6597

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL**

RIVKIN LAW GROUP pllc  
Oleg Rivkin (OR 1331)

800 Third Avenue, Suite 2800  
New York, New York 10022  
Tel: (201) 362-4100  
*or@rivkinlawgroup.com*  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-appellee*  
*Alexander Belya*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	DEFENDANTS MISSTATE THE BASIS FOR BELYA’S CLAIM .....	1
II.	DISCOVERY WILL NOT IMPLICATE ANY ECCLESIASTICAL ISSUES.....	4
III.	MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION HAS NO APPLICATION TO THIS CASE.....	8
IV.	COLLATERAL ORDER STANDARD IS NOT MET ...	12
	CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Abney v. United States*, 431 U.S. 651 (1977) ..... 12

*Brandenburg v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of North America*,  
2021 WL 2206486 (S.D.N.Y., June 1, 2021) ..... 9

*Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York*, 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .... 9

*Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.*, 485 U.S. 271  
(1988) .....13

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 9, 10,12

*Hyung Jin Moon v. Hak Ja Han Moon*, 431 F.Supp.3d 394  
(S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 9

*Johnson v. Jones*, 515 U.S. 304 (2005) .....13

*Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru*, 140 S. Ct. 2049  
(2020) ..... 9

*United States v. Thompson*, 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 9

*Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard*, 486 U.S. 517 (1988) ..... 11

*Will v. Hallock*, 546 U.S. 345 (2006) ..... 14
